Randolph County, Alabama, that this foreclosure would 

happen. It did.
This foreclosure was designed and orchestrated by an 

individual named as defendant in the first case. The pro­
cess was to have me endorse a check where there is no rec­
ord of anyone signing a release form to receive over One 

Hundred and Forty Thousand Dollars ($140,000.00).
The Circuit Court of Randolph County, Alabama used 

these tactics of bench trials so that, regardless of the Con­
stitution, the Rooker-Feldman Doctrine allows these deci­
sions to remain standing in the United States District 

Court. The truth of the matter is, as I have tried to present